Int J School Health. 2018 July; 5(3):e67539.
Published online 2018 June 25.
doi: 10.5812/intjsh.67539.
Research Article
The Effect of Thermal Comfort on Stress in Female High School
Students
Najmeh Najafi,1 Khosrow Movahed,1,* Zahra Barzegar,1 and Siamak Samani2
1Department of Architecture, Shiraz Branch, Islamic Azad University, Shiraz, IR Iran

Footnote
Authors’ Contribution: This article is extracted from the
Ph.D. Thesis entitled “Codification a model about effects
of thermal comfort on behavioral reaction of female high
School students” that is written by the first author under
the supervision of the second author and the advisory of
the third and fourth authors.
References
1. Kaplan DS, Liu RX, Kaplan HB. School related stress in early adoles-
cence and academic performance three years later: the conditional
Int J School Health. 2018; 5(3):e67539. 5
Najafi N et al.
influence of self expectations. Soc Psychol Educ. 2005;8(1):3–17. doi:
10.1007/s11218-004-3129-5.
2. Kenny ME, Gallagher LA, Alvarez-Salvat R, Silsby J. Sources of support
and psychological distress among academically successful inner-city
youth. Adolescence. 2002;37(145):161–82. [PubMed: 12003288].
3. Lynch S, DeBlieck C, Summers LC, Reinhardt A, Borges W. Adoles-
cent Stress Treatment Study: A Cluster Randomized Trial. Clin Nurs
Res. 2018:1.0547738177518E+15. doi: 10.1177/1054773817751760. [PubMed:
29332419].
4. Oberle E, Schonert-Reichl KA. Stress contagion in the classroom?
The link between classroom teacher burnout and morning corti-
sol in elementary school students. Soc Sci Med. 2016;159:30–7. doi:
10.1016/j.socscimed.2016.04.031. [PubMed: 27156042].
5. American Society of Heating. ASHRAE 55 ANSI/ASHRAE standard 55-2010,
ASHRAE environmental conditions for human occupancy. Atlanta, GA,
USA: Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Engineers, Inc; 2010.
6. Fanger PO. Thermal comfort. Analysis and applications in environmental
engineering. 1970.
7. Rupp RF, Vásquez NG, Lamberts R. A review of human thermal com-
fort in the built environment. Energy Buildings. 2015;105:178–205. doi:
10.1016/j.enbuild.2015.07.047.
8. Curta I, Mohirta I, Ene C, Velcea MN, Rosca IC. Stress Assessment Using
Modern Measurement Methods. Sci Res Educ Air Force. 2017;19(1):99–
108. doi: 10.19062/2247-3173.2017.19.1.10.
9. Chandola T, Heraclides A, Kumari M. Psychophysiological biomark-
ers of workplace stressors. Neurosci Biobehav Rev. 2010;35(1):51–7. doi:
10.1016/j.neubiorev.2009.11.005. [PubMed: 19914288]. [PubMed Cen-
tral: PMC2891393].
10. Cozma S, Dima-Cozma LC, Ghiciuc CM, Pasquali V, Saponaro A, Patac-
chioli FR. Salivary cortisol and alpha-amylase: subclinical indicators
of stress as cardiometabolic risk. Braz J Med Biol Res. 2017;50(2). e5577.
doi: 10.1590/1414-431X20165577. [PubMed: 28177057]. [PubMed Central:
PMC5390531].
11. Kapsdorfer D, Hlavacova N, Vondrova D, Argalasova L, Sevcikova L, Je-
zova D. Neuroendocrine Response to School Load in Prepubertal Chil-
dren: Focus on Trait Anxiety. Cell Mol Neurobiol. 2018;38(1):155–62. doi:
10.1007/s10571-017-0544-7. [PubMed: 28861683].
12. Inagaki T, Nagahama M, Kawano K, Wake R, Miyaoka T, Horiguchi J. In-
crease in Salivary Alpha-Amylase Levels among Non-Attending Junior
High School Students Diagnosed with Social Anxiety Disorder. J Behav
Brain Sci. 2017;7(8):360–9. doi: 10.4236/jbbs.2017.78027.
13. Liu W, Zhong W, Wargocki P. Performance, acute health symptoms